



Original: **English**

No.: **ICC-01/05-01/08**

Date: **13 June 2018**

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before: Judge Geoffrey Henderson, Presiding Judge
Judge Chang-ho Chung
Judge Kimberly Prost

**SITUATION IN THE CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC
IN THE CASE OF
THE PROSECUTOR
v. JEAN-PIERRE BEMBA GOMBO**

Public

Order inviting submissions following the Appeals Decision

Decision to be notified, in accordance with regulation 31 of the *Regulations of the Court*, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda

Mr James Stewart

Mr Jean-Jacques Badibanga

Counsel for the Defence

Mr Peter Haynes QC

Ms Kate Gibson

Legal Representatives of the Victims

Ms Marie-Edith Douzima-Lawson

Legal Representatives of the Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

**Unrepresented Applicants for
Participation/Reparation**

**The Office of Public Counsel for
Victims**

Ms Paolina Massidda

**The Office of Public Counsel for the
Defence**

Mr Xavier-Jean Keïta

States Representatives

Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Peter Lewis

Defence Support Section

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Mr Nigel Verril

Detention Section

**Victims Participation and Reparations
Section**

Mr Philipp Ambach




Trust Fund for Victims

Mr Pieter de Baan

Trial Chamber III (“Chamber”) of the International Criminal Court (“Court”), in the case of *The Prosecutor v. Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo*, having regard to Articles 64(6)(f) of the Statute and Rule 86 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, issues the following “Order inviting submissions following the Appeals Decision”:

1. On 8 June 2018, the Appeals Chamber by majority reversed Mr Bemba’s conviction in this case, discontinuing the proceedings in relation to certain crimes, and acquitting Mr Bemba of all remaining charges brought against him (“Appeals Decision”).¹
2. Noting the Appeals Decision, the Chamber invites the Defence, the Legal Representative of the Victims, the Office of Public Counsel for Victims, the Office of the Prosecutor and the Trust Fund for Victims to file consequential submissions on the reparations proceedings before this Chamber, if they so wish, by **29 June 2018**.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

 <hr style="width: 80%; margin: 0 auto;"/> <p>Judge Chang-ho Chung</p>	 <hr style="width: 80%; margin: 0 auto;"/> <p>Judge Geoffrey Henderson</p>	 <hr style="width: 80%; margin: 0 auto;"/> <p>Judge Kimberly Prost</p>
---	--	---

Dated this 13 June 2018

At The Hague, The Netherlands

¹ Judgement on the appeal of Mr Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo against Trial Chamber III’s “Judgment pursuant to Article 74 of the Statute”, 8 June 2018, ICC-01/05-01/08-3636-Red.